Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities and the Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

27.2.1 Investment in foreign operations

The Group is directly exposed to exchange rate fluctuations through its investments in operations outside
South Africa. All amounts lent to consolidated entities are rand denominated. The Group’s investment
exposure to currency fluctuations is limited to the Australian, Botswanan, Nigerian, Ghanain and Zambian
subsidiaries as the other countries in which the Group is invested have currencies that are pegged to the
rand. The analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the rand against
the pula, naira, cedi, australian dollar and kwacha respectively and its effect on equity for the year. The
sensitivity analysis adjusts their translation at year end for a 10% change in the exchange rate.

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 2 April 2016

*Less than R1 milion

Group

R’m 2016 2015

Rate variance - pula +10%   8   6
-10% (8) (6)

Rate variance - naira +10%   3   2
-10% (3) (2)

Rate variance - cedi* +10% (2)   0
-10% 2 0

Rate variance - kwacha +10%   2   1
-10% (2) (1)

Rate variance - australian dollar* +10% (0)   -
-10%   0   -

Group - total foreign exchange exposure +10%   10   9
-10% (10) (9)

27.2.1 Investment in foreign operations

27.2.2 Transactions in foreign currencies

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a
maximum 12-month period for hedges of forecasted purchases.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of the
derivative to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions, the derivative
covers the period of exposure from the point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point
of settlement of the resulting receivable or payable that is denominated in the foreign currency.

[…]

The terms of the foreign currency forward contracts match the terms of the expected highly probable forecast
transactions. As a result, there is no hedge ineffectiveness to be recognised in the statement of profit or loss.
At year end forward exchange contract commitments were:

27. Financial risk management (continued)

27.3 Credit risk management

Credit risk is concentrated principally in periodic short-term cash investments, in trade receivables and loans
to consolidated entities. The Group deposits short-term cash surpluses only with major banks of high quality
credit standing. The granting of credit to trade debtors is controlled with statistical scoring models and
performance parameters which are reviewed on a regular basis. The maximum exposure in respect of trade
receivables and the Group’s risk management policies regarding trade receivables are disclosed in note 8.
The analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the interest rate charged
to debtors and its effect on income for the year.

At 2 April 2016 the Group did not consider there to be any significant concentration of credit risk for which
it had not adequately provided.

Group Company

R’m 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rate variance +1%   19   18   19   18
-1% (19) (18) (19) (18)

Group Company

R’m 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rate variance - US$ +10%   (190)   (21)   (190)   (21)
-10%   190   21   190   21

The analysis below details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the average contract
exchange rate and its effect on the income statement in the forthcoming year.

PREVIOUS2016 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTENTS NEXT

115

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 2 April 2016

Based on the Group’s existing cash resources and expected future cash flows, there is no foreseeable need
to enter into borrowings. Furthermore, due to the Group’s strong financial position, should further borrowings
be required, the Group should be able to obtain any necessary funding within a short period, subject to bank